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Please read this guide first!
Dear Customer,

Thank you for choosing a Beko product. We would like you to achieve the optimal efficiency
from this high quality product which has been manufactured with state of art technology.
Please make sure you read and understand this guide and supplementary documentation fully
before use and keep it as a reference. Include this guide with the unit if you hand it over to
someone else. Observe all warnings and information herein and follow the instructions.
Symbols and their meanings

These symbols are used throughout this guide:

Important information and useful hints
about usage.

WARNING: Warnings against
A dangerous situations concerning the
security of life and property.

D Electric shock protection rating

. \ RECYCLED &
\ g RECYCLABLE PAPER
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1

Important safety and environmental instructions

This section contains safety in-
structions to prevent hazards that
can result in injury or property
damage.

Any warranty is void if these in-
structions are not followed.

1.1 General safety

« This appliance complies with in-
ternational safety standards.

« This device can be used by chil-
dren over 8 years of age, people
with physical, sensory or mental
challenges or people with lack
of experience or knowledge; as
long as control is ensured or in-
formation is provided regarding
the hazards. Children must not
play with the appliance. Clean-
ing and user maintenance shall
not be carried out by unattended
children.,

e Do not use the appliance if the
power cord or the appliance is
damaged. Contact authorized
service.

e Your mains power supply shall
match the information shown on
the rating plate label of the ap-
pliance.

« Do not use the appliance with an
extension cord.

« To prevent damage to the power
cord, prevent it from being
pinched, crimped or rubbed
against sharp edges.

« Do not touch the plug of the ap-
pliance with damp or wet hands
while the appliance is plugged in.

« Do not pull on the cord while un-
plugging the appliance.

« Do not vacuum flammable ma-
terials and ensure that the cig-
arette ashes are cooled down
before vacuuming them.

Do not vacuum water and other
fluids.

e Protect the appliance against
precipitation, humidity and heat
sources.

« Do not use the appliance in or
near explosive or flammable en-
vironments and substances.

e Unplug the appliance before
cleaning and maintenance.

« Do not immerse the appliance or
its power cord in water for clean-

ing.
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1 Important safety and environmental instructions

Do not disassemble the appli- « Children shall be supervised to
ance. prevent them from playing with the

« Use only original parts or parts appliance.
recommended by the manufac- e To avoid any risk of hazard, a dam-
turer. aged adaptor shall be replaced by
« To prevent blockage of the filter the manufacturer, the authorized
or damage to the motor, do not  representative of the manufacturer

vacuum cement, plaster or frag_ or a similarly qualified technician.
ments of compressed paper. « Keep your fingers, hair and loose

«Use the appliance with the clothes away from moving parts or
adapter delivered with the appli- clearances while vacuuming.

ance only. e Disconnect the appliance from
« Do not use the appliance without Power supply before removing the
filters, it may get damaged. battery.

« If you keep the packaging mate- ® Please discard used batteries in
rials, keep them out of the reach accordance with local laws and
of children. regulations.

« This appliance is not intended ® The batteries included in this ap-
to be used by persons, including Pliance may only be replaced with
children, with physical, sensory qualified persons.
and mental disabilities or those e Appliance is not intended to be op-
who have not adequate experi- erated for commercial purposes.
ence and knowledge regarding This appliance is not designed for
its use, unless they are under the  commercial use, it is intended for
supervision of a person respon- home use and in applications as
sible for their safety or they are follows:

informed about the operation of - |n the staff kitchens of the stores,
the appliance. offices and other working envi-
ronments
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1 Important safety and environmental instructions

- In farm houses;

- By customers in hotels, motels
or other accommodation facili-
ties

- In hostels or similar environ-
ments.

« WARNING: Use the
/D012A220050EU removable
supply unit delivered with the ap-
pliance to charge to the battery.

« This appliance shall not be oper-
ated by children and people with
limited physical, sensory and
cognitive skills or people with
lack of experience and knowl-
edge unless they are under su-
pervision or they are provided
with the relevant instructions.

e Children shall be supervised to
prevent them from playing with
the appliance.

« Remove the depleted batteries
from the appliance and dispose
of these batteries in a safe way

e The supply terminals are not to
be short-circuited

1.2 Compliance with the WEEE Regula-
tions and Waste Disposal

This product complies with EU WEEE Directive
X (2012/19/EU). This product bears a classification

symbol for waste electrical and electronic equip-
W | ment (WEEE).This symbol indicates that this
product shall not be disposed with other house-
hold wastes at the end of its service life. Used device
must be returned to offical collection point for recycling of
electrical and electronic devices. To find these collection
systems please contact to your local authorities or retailer
where the product was puchased. Each household per-
forms important role in recovering and recycling of old
appliance. Appropriate disposal of used appliance helps
prevent potential negative consequences for the environ-
ment and human health.

1.3 Packaging information

Yy, Packaging materials of the product are manufac-

® @ |tured from recyclable materials in accordance
@ |yith our National Environment Regulations. Do
not dispose of the packaging materials together
with the domestic or other wastes. Take them to the pack-
aging material collection points designated by the local
authorities.

Information on Waste Batteries

This symbol on rechargeable batteries/batteries
or on the packaging indicates that the recharge-
able battery/battery may not be disposed of with
regular house hold rubbish. For certain re-
chargeable batteries/batteries, this symbol may
be supplemented by a chemical symbol.
Symbols for mercury (Hg) or lead (Pb) are provided if the

rechargeable batteries/batteries contain more than 0,0005
% mercury or more than 0,004 % lead.

Rechargeable batteries/batteries, including those which do
not contain heavy metal, may not be disposed of with house-
hold waste. Always dispose of used batteries in accordance
with local environmental regulations. Make enquiries about
the applicable disposal regulations where you live.

1.5 What to do for energy saving

 When using your appliance, adjust the speed set-
tings according to the surface, in order to save
energy

» Normally, lower speeds are used when clean-
ing hard surfaces, curtains and sofas, while high
speeds are used in for cleaning carpets.

6/EN
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2 Overview
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2 Overview

2.1 Controls and components

Charge indicator LED lights
Power Adjustment button
On/off button

Emptying dust container lid
Dust container

Tube release button
Appliance release button
Charging Dock

Accessory attachment parts
10. Tube

11. Brush release button

12. Electric turbo brush

13. Charging adaptor

14. 3in1 Accessories (Crevice too, Dust brush and Sofa brush)
15. Screw (4 pcs)

16. Dowel (4 pcs)

©OoN O~

2.2 Technical data
Nominal input power 110W
Input 100 - 240V~ 50/60 Hz 0,5 A
Output 22V = 0.5A
Charging time 4-5 hours
Runtime at max. power 20 mins
Runtime at min. power 42 mins

The rights to make technical and design changes are reserved.

The values provided with the appliance or its accompanying documents are laboratory readings in
accordance with the respective standards. These values may differ depending on the use and ambient
conditions.
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2 Overview

External Power Supply Parameter

Manufacturer: E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD
Model ID: ZD012A220050EU
Input Voltage: 100-240V~
Input Frequency: 50/60Hz
Input Current: 0.5A
Output Voltage 22.0V
Output Current 0.5A
Output Power: 11w
Average active efficiency: 86.57%
Efficiency at low load (10%): 85.04%
Power consumption under no load: 0.067W

Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner / User Manual
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3 Installation

3.1 Intended use

This appliance is intended for household use and it is not suitable for industrial use.

3.2 Installation of the charging dock

104-106 cm

. J

& J J

Position the charging dock (8) at
a height of 104-106 cm from the
ground.

1- Fix four dowels (16) on the wall Plug the charging adaptor (13) to
2- Place four screws (15) into their  the socket.

locations on the charging dock (8)

and mount on the dowels on the

wall.

3.3 Installation of the body and the brush

4 R N\

-~

J

Push the tube (10) in the direction
of arrow towards the body by
pushing on the tube release button
6).

Press the electric turbo brush  Attach crevice attachment (14) and
release button (11) on the electric  dust brush to the charging dock (9).
turbo brush (12) and push it in the
direction of arrow towards the tube.

10/EN
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4 Operation

4.1 Charging the appliance
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Place the appliance on the charging  Plug the charging adaptor (13) to

dock (8). the socket.
After placing dust container (5) on

the charging dock (8), push the

appliance towards the charging

dock.

Flashing of the charge indicator

LEDs (1) in white colour indicates

that the appliance is being charged.

—When all levels of the charge
indicator LEDs (1) are illuminated,
this indicates that the charging of
the appliance is completed.

while charging.

It takes up to 4 to 5 hours to charge the appliance completely. The appliance shall not be operated

sales service.

Pay attention to the power indicator LEDs (1) during charging. If only one indicator illuminates in red,
then please kindly check whether the ON/OFF button or speed control button have any stuck or not.

m I the appliance is placed on the charging dock (8) while it is being operated, it shall be stopped
automatically.
m If the red indicator cannot be eliminated by button stuck, then please kindly contact with us for after

Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner / User Manual
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4 Operation

4.2 Usage

J

1- Push the appliance release but-
ton (7) on the charging dock (8)
downward and pull the appliance
towards yourself at the same time.
2- Remove the appliance from the
charging dock (8).

Press the on/off button (3) to op-
erate the appliance. The appliance
starts operating with the minimum
power when the on/off button is
pressed.

To switch to the maximum power when
operating in the minimum power, push
the power adjustment button (2).

To switch to the minimum power when
operating in the maximum power, push
the power adjustment button (2) again.

The appliance may be placed for charging before the complete discharging of the battery. The appli-
ance may be kept continuously as charging on the charging dock (8) until the next operation.

4 N
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Pay attention to the power indicator LEDs (1) during operation.
These indicators gradually turn off as the charge level is
reduced, and when all indicators are turned off and only one
indicator illuminates in red, then the charge of the appliance is
about to run out. The appliance stops operating automatically
after a short while when the red LED illuminates.

This appliance is suitable for use on carpets and hard floors.

12 /EN
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4 Operation

4.3 Accessories

3in1 Accessories (14): Suitable
for vacuuming the rear of the
furnitures, hard to reach areas and
narrow areas.

Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner / User Manual 13/ EN



5 Cleaning and maintenance

Turn off and unplug the appliance before cleaning.

WARNING: Never use gasoline, solvent, abrasive cleaners, metal objects or hard brushes to clean
the appliance.

replaced with a new one to prevent loss of performance. Contact with the customer services to buy
anew one.

2 WARNING: Deformation may occur on the filters within time as a result of usage. It shall be

5.1 Cleaning the Dust container and Filters

A WARNING: Do not wash the filters.

We recommend you to clean the dustbin (5) after each operation.

Wipe the surface of the body with  Open the lid (4) to empty dust in  For a detailed cleaning of filters, re-
a wet cloth. container move the dust container by turning
it clockwise.

14/ EN Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner / User Manual




5 Cleaning and maintenance

G J

- J

Pull EPA E10 and plastic filter hold-

ing from the EPA E10 handle.

Seperate EPA E10 and plastic filter
from each other.

A\ J/

Attach EPA E10 filter to the plastic
filter back.

Fix the connector of dustbin to the
holes on the body, then fix the dustbin
by turning counter-clockwise until
you hear the click sound.

Attach plastic filter on the dustbin
ring (5).

Remove the dust on the EPA E10
filter by tapping it on a hard surface
such as a waste bin or by using a
brush.

Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner / User Manua
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5 Cleaning and maintenance

5.2 Cleaning of the brush

A WARNING: Do not wash the turbo brush (12) and the main roller.
4 2
. J
Press on the roller release button. Remove the dust on it by tapping it~ Fix the roller back to its place by
lightly to a hard surface or remove  pushing.
the dust with a brush. If any hair,
etc. is tangled, remove it by cutting
it off.
5.3 Storage

e |f you do not intend to use the appliance for a long time, store it carefully.
e Unplug the appliance.
e Ensure that the appliance is kept out of reach of children.

e |f you shall not be using the battery for a long period of time, please keep it in a cool and dry place at
half charged condition. Do not charge or discharge completely.

e Store the battery on a non-conducting material, and do not allow the battery to contact metal directly.
This shall damage the battery.

5.3 Transport and shipping

e During transport and shipping, carry the appliance with its original packaging. The packaging of the
appliance will protect the appliance against physical damage.

¢ Do not put heavy objects on the appliance or its packaging. Otherwise the appliance may be damaged.

e |f the appliance is dropped, the appliance may not operate or permanent damage may occur.
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Veuillez d’abord lire ce manuel !
Cher/Cheére client(e),

Merci d’avoir choisi un produit Beko. Nous aimerions que vous obteniez une efficacité optimale
de ce produit de haute qualité qui a été fabriqué avec une technologie de pointe. Assurez-
vous d’avoir bien lu et compris ce guide et la documentation complémentaire avant de les
utiliser et conservez-les comme référence. Joignez ce guide a I'aspirateur si vous le remettez
a quelqu’un d’autre. Respectez tous les avertissements et informations contenues dans le
présent document et suivez les instructions.

Symboles et leurs significations
Ces symboles sont utilisés tout au long de ce guide :

Informations importantes et consignes
utiles relatives a I'utilisation.
AVERTISSEMENT: Avertissements

contre les situations dangereuses
concernant la sécurité de la vie et des

biens.

D Indice de protection contre les chocs élec-
triques

ELEMENTS
PAPIER

A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
Cet appareil EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE
et ses accessoires

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

.
.
h .
PAPIER ENTIEREMENT
\ g RECYCLE ET RECYCLABLE



1 Consignes de sécurité et d'environnement importantes

Cette section contient des instruc- « Votre alimentation secteur doit
tions de sécurité visant a prévenir correspondre aux informations fi-
les dangers qui peuvent entrainer gurant sur la plaque signalétique
des Dblessures ou des dommages de I'appareil.

materiels. « N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec une
Toute garantie est nulle si ces ins-  rallonge.

tructions ne sont pas suivies. « Pour éviter d'endommager le
1.1 Sécurité générale cordon d'alimentation, evitez

qu'il soit pince, serti ou frotté
contre des arétes vives.

« Ne touchez pas la fiche de I'ap-
pareil avec les mains mouillées
ou humides lorsque I'appareil est
branche.

o Cet appareil est conforme aux
normes internationales de secu-
rite.

o Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par
des enfants de plus de 8 ans,
gfésmgzrsgﬂggauaey; ntsgﬁgoﬁgl)s « Ne tirez pas le cqrdon pour de-
ou mentaux ou des personnes Prancher Fappareil.
ayant un manque d’expérience *® N’aspirez pas les matériaux in-
ou de connaissances; tant que flammables et assureZ‘VOUS que
le controle est assuré ou que des Ies. Clendres de cigarette sont re-
informations sont fournies sur les ~ froidies avant de les aspirer.
risques. Ne laissez pas les enfants ¢ N'aspirez pas d’eau et d’autres
jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage  liquides.
et I'entretien par I'utilisateur ne e Protégez I'appareil de la pluie,

doivent pas étre effectués par les de I’humidité et des sources de
enfants sans surveillance. chaleur.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cor- « N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans ou
don d'alimentation ou I'appareil & proximité d’environnements et
est endommage. Contactez un de substances explosives ou in-
centre de service agree. flammables.
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1 Consignes de sécurité et d’environnement importantes

 Débranchez I'appareil avant le si elles sont sous la surveillance
nettoyage et I'entretien. d’une personne responsable de
o N'immergez pas I'appareil ou leur securité ou informées sur le

son cordon d'alimentation dans fonctionnement de I'appareil.

I'eau pour le nettoyer. « | es enfants doivent étre surveillés
« Ne démontez pas I'appareil. afin d'éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec
I"appareil.

o Utilisez uniquement les pieces o .
d’origine ou celles recomman- ® Pour eviter tout risque de danger,
dées par le fabricant. un adaptateur endommagé doit

« Pour éviter de bloquer le filtre ou €€ ,remE)Ieut:e p;arlle, Lab][|c§nt, 'i
d'endommager Ie motewr, maspi- ePrésentant autorisé du fabrican

rez pas le ciment, le platre ou les OV UN technicien egalement qua-

fragments de papier comprimé. ~ l¢: |
« Utilisez I'appareil uniquement * 16N€Z VoS doigts, vos cheveux et
avec 'adaptateur fourni VoS Vvétements amples a I'écart

des pieces mobiles ou des dé-
gagements lorsque vous passez
I"aspirateur.

« Débranchez 'appareil de la source
d’alimentation avant de retirer la
batterie.

« Veuillez eliminer les batteries usa-
gees conformément aux lois et
reglements locaux.

« | es batteries fournies dans cet ap-

des enfants, ou les personnes Pareil ne peuvent etre remplacees

qui n'ont pas une expérience due Par des personnes qualifiees.

et une connaissance adgéquate * L'appareil n'est pas destin€ a étre
par rapport & I'utilisation, sauf Utilise a des fins commerciales. Ce

 N'utilisez pas I'appareil sans
filtres, sinon il pourrait étre en-
dommage.

« Si vous conservez les matériaux

d’emballage, gardez-les hors de
portée des enfants.

« Cet appareil n’est pas congu pour
étre utilisé par des personnes
ayant des handicaps physique,
sensoriel et mental, y compris

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d’utilisation 19/FR



1 Consignes de sécurité et d’environnement importantes

produit n’est pas congu pour un
usage commercial ; il est desting
a étre utilisé a domicile et dans
les applications suivantes :

- les cuisines du personnel
de magasins, les bureaux et
autres environnements de tra-
vail ;

- les fermes ;

- par les clients dans les hotels,
les motels ou d’autres installa-
tions d’hébergement ;

- dans les auberges ou les envi-
ronnements similaires.

« AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez
I'unité d’alimentation amovible
/D012A220050EU livrée avec
I"appareil pour charger la batte-
rie.

« Cet appareil ne peut pas étre uti-
lisé par des enfants et par des
personnes aux capacités phy-
siques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites ou sans experience
ou connaissance, a condition
qu’elles soient surveillees ou
qu’elles aient recu des instruc-
tions.

e Les enfants doivent étre surveil-
lés afin d’éviter qu'ils ne jouent
avec I'appareil.

« Retirez les batteries déchargees
de I'appareil et mettez-les au
rebut en toute sécurité

e |Les bornes d'alimentation ne
doivent pas étre court-circuitées

1.2 Respect de la réglementation
WEEE et élimination des déchets

Ce produit est conforme a la directive euro-
E péenne WEEE (2012/19/EU). Ce produit porte

un symbole de classification pour les déchets
| J'équipements électriques et électroniques

(DEEE), qui indique que ce produit ne doit pas
étre éliminé avec les autres déchets ménagers a la fin
de sa vie utile. Les appareils usagés doivent étre retour-
nés au point de collecte officiel pour le recyclage des
dispositifs électriques et électroniques. Pour trouver ces
systemes de collecte, veuillez contacter les autorités
locales ou le détaillant aupreés de qui le produit a été
acheté. Chaque foyer joue un role important dans la ré-
cupération et le recyclage des vieux appareils. La mise
au rebut appropriée des appareils usagés permet de
prévenir les conséquences négatives potentielles pour
I'environnement et la santé humaine.

1.3 Informations sur I’emballage

Y, Les matériaux d’emballage de cet appareil sont

® @ |fabriqués a partir de matériaux recyclables,
W |conformément 4 nos réglementations natio-
nales en matiere d’environnement. Ne mettez
pas les matériaux d'emballage au rebut avec les ordures
ménageres et d'autres déchets. Apportez-les aux points
de collecte des matériaux d'emballage désignés par les
autorités locales.

20/ FR
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1 Consignes de sécurité et d’environnement importantes

Informations sur les Batteries Usagées

Ce symbole pour les batteries rechargeables
dans I'emballage indique que la batterie re-
chargeable ne doit pas étre jetée avec les dé-
chets ménagers. Pour certaines piles/batte-
ries rechargeables, ce symbole peut étre com-
plété par un symbole chimique. Des symboles
pour le mercure (Hg) ou le plomb (Pb) sont prévus si les

batteries/batteries rechargeables contiennent plus de
0,0005 % de mercure ou plus de 0,004 % de plomb.

Les batteries/batteries rechargeables, y compris celles
qui ne contiennent pas de métal lourd, ne peuvent pas
étre jetées avec les déchets ménagers. Mettez toujours
les piles usagées au rebut conformément aux réglemen-
tations environnementales locales. Renseignez-vous sur
les regles d'élimination applicables dans votre pays.

1.5 Comment économiser de I’énergie

* Lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil, effectuez les
réglages de vitesse en fonction de la surface afin
d’économiser de I'énergie.

* En général, les vitesses les plus faibles sont uti-
lisées pour le nettoyage des surfaces dures, des
rideaux et des canapés, tandis que les vitesses
glevées sont utilisées pour le nettoyage des tapis.

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d’utilisation
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2 Apercu Général
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2 Apercu Général

2.1 Commandes et composants

Voyants LED d'indicateur de charge
Bouton de réglage de puissance
Bouton Marche / Arrét

Bouton d’ouverture du réservoir a poussiére
Réservoir a poussiéres

Bouton de déverrouillage du tuyau
Bouton de déverrouillage de I'appareil
Station de charge

Rangement pour les accessoires

10. Tube

11. Bouton de déverrouillage de la brosse
12. Brosse motorisée

13. Adaptateur de charge

14, Accessoire 3 en 1

15. Vis (4 pieces)

16. Cheville (4 pieces)

©OoN O~

2.2 Données techniques

Puissance d’entrée nominale 110W

Entrée 100 - 240V ~ 50/60 Hz 0,5 A
Courant de sortie 22V == 0.5A
Temps de charge 4 a5 heures

Durée de fonctionnement a la puissance maximale 20 mn

Durée de fonctionnement a la puissance minimale 42 mn

Les droits d'apporter des modifications techniques et de conception sont réservés.

Les valeurs fournies avec I'appareil ou les documents qui I’accompagnent sont des valeurs de
laboratoire conformes aux normes respectives. Ces valeurs peuvent varier en fonction de I'utilisation et
des conditions ambiantes.

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d'utilisation 23/ FR



2 Apercu Général

Parametre de I’alimentation électrique externe

Fabricant : E-TEK Electronics Manufactory LTD
Identifiant de modéle : Z/D012A220050EU
Tension d’entrée : 100-240V~
Fréquence d’entrée : 50/60Hz
Courant d’entrée : 0,5A
Tension de sortie 22,0V
Courant de sortie 0,5A
Puissance de sortie : 1w
Efficacité active moyenne 86,57%
Rendement a faible charge (10%) : 85,04%
Consommation électrique sans charge : 0,067W

24 /FR
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3 Installation

3.1 Utilisation prévue

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique et non a un usage industriel.

3.2 Installation de la station de charge

104-106 cm

. J

N J

Positionnez la station de charge (8)
a une hauteur de 104-106 cm du
sol.

1- Fixez quatre chevilles (17) sur le mur
2- Placez quatre vis (16) dans leurs
emplacements sur la station de charge
(8) et fixez-les sur les chevilles placées
au mur.

3.3 Installation du tube et de la brosse

(& J

Branchez I'adaptateur de charge
(13) sur la prise.

4 R N\

-~

N N
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‘L ;\\’J ]
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Poussezletube (10) danslesensde  Appuyez sur le bouton de Rangez I'accessoire & poussiere

la fleche vers le corps en appuyant
sur le bouton de déverrouillage du
tube (6).

déverrouillage de la brosse turbo
électrique (11) situé sur la brosse
turbo  électrique  (12), ensuite
poussez-le dans le sens de la
fleche vers le tube.

(15) dans la station (8).

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d’utilisation
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4 Fonctionnement

4.1 Charge de ’appareil

e N B
>
S <0 J U J
Placez I'appareil sur la station de  Branchez I'adaptateur de charge Le clignotement des voyants LED
charge (8). (13) sur la prise. de charge (1) en blanc indique que
Aprés avoir placé le réservoir a I'appareil est en cours de charge.
poussiere () sur la station de — Lorsque tous les voyants LED
charge (8), poussez I'appareil vers de charge (1) sont allumés,
la station de charge. cela indique que la charge de

I"appareil est terminée.

(G

Il faut entre 4 & 6 heures pour charger I'appareil completement . L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé
pendant la charge.

G

Lorsque I'appareil est placé sur la station de charge (8) pendant son fonctionnement, il s'arréte
automatiquement.

o

Observez les LED (1) d’indicateur d'alimentation pendant le chargement. Si un seul indicateur s'al-
lume en rouge, veuillez vérifier si le bouton MARCHE/ARRET ou le bouton de controle de la vitesse est
bloqué ou non. Si 'indicateur rouge ne s'éteint pas et que les boutons ne sont pas bloqués, veuillez
contacter le service apres-vente.

26/FR
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4 Fonctionnement

4.2 Utilisation

J

1- Poussez le bouton de déverrouil-
lage de I'appareil (7) sur la station
de charge (8) vers le bas et tirez en
méme temps I'appareil vers vous.
2- Retirez I'appareil de la station de
charge (8).

Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Ar-
rét (3) pour faire fonctionner I'appa-
reil. L'appareil commence a fonc-
tionner avec la puissance minimale
lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton
marche/arrét.

Pour passer a la puissance maximale
lorsque I'appareil fonctionne a la puis-
sance minimale, appuyez sur le bouton
de réglage de la puissance (2).

Pour passer a la puissance minimale
lorsque I'appareil fonctionne a la puis-
sance maximale, appuyez a nouveau sur
le bouton de réglage de la puissance (2).

L'appareil peut étre placé en charge avant la décharge compléte de la batterie. L'appareil peut étre
maintenu en charge en permanence sur la station de charge (8) jusqu’a la prochaine opération.

(G

Faites attention aux voyants LED d’alimentation (1) pendant
le fonctionnement. Ces voyants s’éteignent progressivement
a mesure que le niveau de charge diminue. Lorsque tous
les voyants sont éteints et qu’un seul voyant s'allume en
rouge, I'autonomie de I'appareil est sur le point de s'épuiser.
L'appareil s'arréte automatiquement aprés un court instant
lorsque le voyant LED rouge s’allume.

4 N

.

4 N\
et =

L n=_

Cet appareil convient pour une utilisation sur les tapis et les sols durs.

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d’utilisation
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4 Fonctionnement

4.3 Accessoires

Suceur (14): Convient pour le
nettoyage de I'arriere des meubles,
des zones difficiles d'acces et des
zones étroites.
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5 Nettoyage et entretien

Eteignez et débranchez I'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

métalliques ou de brosses dures pour nettoyer I'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez jamais d’essence, de solvants, de nettoyants abrasifs, d’objets

client pour en acheter un nouveau.

II doit étre remplacé par un nouveau afin d'éviter toute perte de performance. Contactez le service

2 AVERTISSEMENT: Le filtre peut subir des déformations dans le temps en raison de I'utilisation.

5.1 Nettoyage du réservoir a poussiére et des filtres

A AVERTISSEMENT: Ne lavez pas les filtres.

Nous vous recommandons de nettoyer le bac a poussiére (5) apres chaque utilisation.

Essuyez la surface du corps a l'aide  Tirer I'anneau pour vider le réservoir

d’un chiffon humide. a poussiére (4) jusqu'au dernier
niveau. Le couvercle du récipient
a poussiere s’ouvre. Videz toute la
poussiére qu'il contient.

Pour un nettoyage en profondeur
des filtres, retirez le réservoir a
poussiere en le tournant dans le
sens horaire tout en tirant légere-
ment sur I'anneau du réservoir a
poussiere (4).

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d’utilisation
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5 Nettoyage et entretien

Ve

G J

J

- J

Retirez le filtre EPA E10 et le filtre
en plastique en tenant la poignée
du filtre EPA E10

Séparez le filtre EPA E10 et le filtre
en plastique.

A\ J/

Fixez le filtre EPA E10 au dos du
filtre en plastique.

Placez la partie avec le réservoir a
poussiere sous la partie du corps.
Tournez le réservoir a poussiere
dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’a
entendre un clic.

Replacez le filtre en plastique dans
le réservoir a poussiére (5).

Retirez la poussiere du filtre EPA
E10 en le frappant délicatement
contre une surface dure telle qu'une
poubelle ou a I'aide d’une brosse.

30/FR
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5 Nettoyage et entretien

5.2 Nettoyage de la brosse

A AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas laver la turbo-brosse (8) et le rouleau principal.

s N p\
>

. J - J

Appuyez sur le bouton de  Retirez-en la poussiere en la  Remettez le rouleau a sa place en
déverrouillage du rouleau. frappant légérement contre une  le poussant.

surface dure ou a l'aide d'une

brosse. Si des poils ou d'autres

objets sont coincés dessus, retirez-

les en les coupant.

5.3 Stockage

e Si vous n'avez pas l'intention d'utiliser I'appareil pendant une longue période, rangez-le soigneuse-
ment.

e Débranchez |'appareil.

e Assurez-vous que |'appareil est hors de la portée des enfants.

* Sivous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser la batterie pendant une période prolongée, rangez-la a mi-charge
dans un endroit frais et sec. Evitez de la recharger ou de la décharger complétement.

¢ Rangez la batterie sur un matériau non conducteur, et ne la laissez pas entrer en contact direct avec
du métal. Cela endommage la batterie.

5.3 Transport et livraison

e Pendant le transport et I'expédition, transportez I'appareil avec son emballage d'origine. L'emballage
de I'appareil protege I'appareil contre les dommages physiques.

e Ne posez pas d'objets lourds sur I'appareil ou son emballage. Sinon, I'appareil risque d'étre endom-
magé.

e Si I'appareil tombe, il peut ne plus fonctionner ou subir des dommages permanents.

Aspirateur Balai sans fil / Manuel d'utilisation 31/FR
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Thank you for your purchase of Beko quality product. Please keep the receipt and/or other reference of product purchase in an appropriate location
You are requested to present them for warranty service under Beko terms and conditions, valid for 2 years after the purchasing date. The service
covers spare parts and labor charge under the determined scope in Thailand.
SERVICE REQUEST PROCEDURES
. Please keep the receipt or other reference of product purchase.
For the service under warranty, please see more details on website: www.beko.co.th before contacting for service.

. If there is not any defect of the product, although it is under warranty, the company may charge some expense.
. If you have any problem about service, please contact Beko customer service center at 0-2044-2356 (Beko)
REMARK
All documents and references of product purchase is one requirement of warranty claim. Please keep the receipt and this warranty card as an
evidence for service request and warranty claim
General Warranty Terms and Conditions

1
2
3. Please read the manual for instruction and primary problem solving.
4
5

1. All products, parts, and accessories shall be warranted only for the damage caused by their errors resulting from production error.

2. To claim for warranty, you should present a service officer the receipt/tax invoice with the complete clause, clean, and free revision in material
provisions as evidence. In addition, you must store and maintain in good condition the warranty card and purchasing evidence along the period
of appliance life. The Company shall not provide the replacement of warranty card in case of lost

3. In case of the product subjected to home service, the Company shall not charge any transportation cost during warranty period.

4. The Warranty terms and Conditions shall be effective for the products sold by Beko Thai Company Limited or its agency only.

5. The company shall cover only the products bought in Thailand only. The service under warranty shall be done only by the authorized service
center in Thailand

6. The company shall have the right to charge the additional service and transportation cost of any break down that is out of warranty, although
such break down is not detected

7. The staff/technician shall reserve the right to refuse installing in any danger area, restricted area, and/or some area that he/she is unable to reach.

8. On-site Senvice is not applicable for Small Domestic Appliances such as Microwave, Rico cooker, Iron, Vacuum Cleaner, Freestanding Oven,
Blender and Food preparation equipment. Please bring the products to Beko service center in your area, in case of on-site service is required,
the transportation fee will be applied.

9. In case the receipt or prove of purchase is not available, the warranty would be 27 months after production date according to product's serial
number,

All Beko products are stand warranty covering part and labor

PRODUCT GROUP DETAIL WARRANTY

PRODUCT TYPES PERIOD | WARRANTY CONDITIONS PERIOD | Other areas not covered by the warranty
(YEARS) (YEARS) | 1. Damage caused by transportation, accident, tom apart, misuse, trial,
1. Refrigerator 2 2 Doors + Compressor 12 demonstration maintenance, installation, modification, or adjustment of
1 Door Compressor 5 products or parts, or negligence that is resulting from misunderstanding of
application method specified in the product manual.
2. Chest Freezer 2 Compressor 5 .
2. The damages cause by extemnal factors, acts of god or environment
3. Front Load Washer | 2 Motor/ProSmart Inverter Motor | 5/12 causes such as residue sweat, fluid, humidity, lightning, earthquake, flood,
4. Top Load, Twin 2 Motor/ProSmart Inverter Motor | 5/10 or caused by applying wrong voltage that is not matched with specification
Tub in product manual, including ungrounded electrical system or inappropriate
circuit breaker.
5. Wash & Dry 2 Direct Drive Motor/ProSmart 1on2 3. The erosion according to regular usage, tear apart, rust or stain and
Washer Inverter Motor darmage from animals or insects.
6. Dryer 2 Motor/ProSmart Inverter Motor | 5/12 4. Scratches and damages on product's appearances from usage, handling,
7. Dishwasher 2 Motor/ProSmart Inverter Motor | 5/12 fransportation, accident and negligence
. 5. The parts those are outside or inside the package, and inside the
8. Kitohen Appliances | 2 Motor/ProSmert Inverter Motor | 5/12 product, such as seal, support tray rack grille, remote control, cable, etc.
9. Air Conditioner 2 Compressor Non-Inverter/ 5/10 6. Claim for damage or loose part later than 7 days after purchasing.
ProSmart Inverter 7. The parts those are modified or replaced or repaired or checked or
10. Instant Hot 3 Boller Leakage 10 installed by any third party who is not the employee of Beko Thai Company
Shower Limited and/or authorized service center.
8. Defect or breakdown caused by commercial use, industrial use, and
11. Small Appliances |2 Motor 2 .
misuse.
12. Air Purifier 2U Motor 2 9. The product serial number is modified, deleted, crossed out, or destroyed.
The warranty card is revised or deleted in any case
Remark
1. The warranty card that is modified, revised, marked, scratched, or lose
some parts shall be avoided.
2. Our Beko products are designed for domestic household use only.
3. This warranty share become effective after customer registration within 15
days after purchasing date either by (a) sending the warranty card to Beko
or (b) register on www.beko.co.th
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(For Customer) WARRANTY CARD

USIHNNGUF woeseesnnssnnssenssensssissnnnss SEAGURN veevevrerreesseeressensemsnesnenne
Product Product No.

su HUNBIaUINSOD
Model Serial No.

Bowso uwana
Owner’s Name Surname

feg
Address

InsAwri Dodio Biua
Tel. Mobile E-mail

Bodoinusrkung s WsNUS UM
Dealer's Name

Suio lauRTugdoto Usmnuasind
Purchase Date Order No.

aonideu MssuUsAUAUA Kéo Annsieaideaniuiculan www.beko.co.th
(Beko Customer Care, For Service Enquiry Please Contact Beko Call Center Telephone 0-2044-2356 Monday - Saturday 07:30 - 17:30)

N

P Y

(@ nSuUaLAUUSYIN) JasSuUs:iU beko
p—

(Return to Beko) WARRANTY CARD

USHNNEURN seeversresmseensesnnnnns [S1a15 5.0 2 FE
Product Product No.

su HUNBIAUIASOD
Model Serial No.

Bowdo uwana
Owner's Name Surname

Rog
Address

Tnsfiwri dofio. dlud
Tel. Mobile E-mail

Bodoinusre ASWsAUSIUM
Dealer’s Name

Us:ruasid

SunBo 1auRTudbBo
Purchase Date Order No.
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Please fill in this part and return to Beko within 15 days after the date of purchase otherwise the warranty card will not be valid.
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Beko Product Registration
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CUSTOMER SERVICE
02044 2356 (BEKO)
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USMS8SNDaOUSU
Business Reply Mail
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Q Uou. 55

Uru. UuAg

S:E0v 21120

Tuouruaiaun “Uy 2/228” Uru. Ul
mwinavmeluds:nalideowiinasilusurienns
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ATTENTION

BEKO THAI CO., LTD.
PO. 55

BANKHAI POST OFFICE
RAYONG 21120 THAILAND

5773380600/AC




Arcelik A.S. Karaagag Caddesi No:2-6,
34445, Siitliice, ISTANBUL, TURKIYE

www.beko.com



